

GPU Nuclear Corporation

Post Office Box 388 Route 9 South Forked River, New Jersey 08731-0388 609 971-4000 Writer's Direct Dial Number:

May 26, 1988

Director of Nuclear Reactor Regulation U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Mail Station PI-137 Washington, DC 20555

Gentlemen:

Subject: Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station Docket No. 50-219 Technical Specification Change Request (TSCR) No. 168

Pursuant to 10CFR50.90, GPU Nuclear Corporation, operator of the Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station (OCNGS) Provisional Operating License No. DPR-16, requests a change to Appendix A of that license.

The subject Technical Specification Change Request (TSCR) provides clarification of existing requirements in Sections 6.5 and 6.8 of the Technical Specifications for technical and safety review of procedures, modifications to unit structures, systems and components and proposed tests and experiments. The subject TSCR also provides more consistent terminology with NUREG-0123, "Standard Technical Specifications for General Electric Boiling Water Reactors (BWR/5)" Rev. 3.

This change request has been reviewed in accordance with Section 6.5 of the existing Oyster Creek Technical Specifications and we have concluded that this proposed change does not constitute a significant hazards consideration.

Pursuant to 10CFR50.91(b)(1), a copy of this change request has been sent to the State of New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection. In addition, a check for \$150 pursuant too 10CFR170.12 is enclosed for the application fee.

Very truly yours,

El Jity Patin K

E. E. Fitzpatrick Vice President and Director Oyster Creek

A001 11 w Icheck \$150 \$314621

EEF/DGJ:mmr(6269f/0499A) Attachments cc's on next page 6269f

DCD

8806070130 880526 PDR ADOCK 05000219

GPU Nuclear Corporation is a subsidiary of the General Public Utilities Corporation

cc: Mr. William T. Russell, Administrator Region I U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 475 Allendale Road King of Prussia, PA 19406

* Y

Mr. John Stolz, Director Project Directorate I-4 Division of Reactor Projects I/II U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

NRC Resident Inspector Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station Forked River, NJ 08731

Mr. Alex Dromerick, Project Manager Division of Reactor Projects I/II U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the matter of) GPU Nuclear Corporation) Docket No. 50-219

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a copy of Technical Specification Change Request No. 168 for Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station Technical Specifications, filed with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission on May 26, 1988 , has this day of May 26, 1988 , been served on the Mayor of Lacey Township, Ocean County, New Jersey by deposit in the United States mail, addressed as follows:

> The Honorable Christopher Connors Mayor of Lacey Township 818 West Lacey Road Forked River, NJ 08731

By El Fitzpatrick

Vice President and Director Oyster Creek

6269f